banks and trading companies.

When calculating fair value of future and forward contracts, cash flows are by principle assumed to occur in the middle of the period. Currency
effects arise when contract values nominated in foreign currencies are translated into the reporting currency. Net profit after tax is affected in a non-
linear manner due to changes in the fair value of options.

COMMODITY CONTRACTS
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF IAS 39

FAIR VALUE
31.12.2018

NET PROFIT AFTER TAX
 - INCREASE

NET PROFIT AFTER TAX
- DECREASE

Energy price change 10% 18 +103 -100

Currency change 10% 18 0 0

31

Sensitivity analysis for embedded derivatives
Embedded derivatives are common features in physical commodity contracts. The most common embedded derivatives are price indices, hereunder
national consumer price and producer price indices. Some embedded derivatives have option features. The analysis below combines all indices
into one price index. Currency effects will arise when contract values nominated in foreign currencies are translated to NOK.

EMBEDDED DERIVATIVES
FAIR VALUE

31.12.2018
NET PROFIT AFTER TAX

 - INCREASE
NET PROFIT AFTER TAX

- DECREASE

Currency change 10% 83 398 -403

Price index change 2.5% 83 2 -2

Spruce pulpwood change 5,0% 83 55 -55

Paper prices change 5,0% 83 -527 527

Liquidity risk
Norske Skog AS group is exposed to liquidity risk in a scenario when the group’s cash flow from operating activities is not sufficient to cover
payments of financial liabilities. In order to effectively mitigate liquidity risk, Norske Skog’s liquidity risk management strategy focuses on maintaining
sufficient cash, as well as securing available financing through committed credit facilities. Managing liquidity risk is centralised on a group level.

In order to uncover future liquidity risk, Norske Skog forecasts both short- and long-term cash flows. Cash flow forecasts include cash flows from